default of such advice, it shall be conclusively presumed no balance is due on said account.

Any landlord may levy upon and sell on distress for rent any right or interest of the tenant in any personal property mentioned in this section, subject to the rights therein of the owner, lender, lessor or conditional vendor.

Approved—The 10th day of November, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 506

AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," authorizing the assessing and levying of taxes by all the school board members when union districts are first created.

Public School Code of 1949. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 603, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30, amended.

Section 1. Section 603, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," is amended to read:

Section 603. Only One Annual Tax Levy.—There shall be but one levy of school taxes made in each school district in each year, which shall be assessed, levied, and collected for all the purposes provided in this act, and shall be uniform throughout the territorial limit of each school district: Provided, That (1) where two or more school districts have voted to become a union school district in accordance with the provisions of this act and prior to the actual creation of the union school district, the school board members by a majority vote of all the members comprising said school boards shall assess and levy a uniform school tax in all of the districts comprising said union school district for general revenue purposes necessary to overate said union school district commencing the first Monday of July following the vote establishing said union district, and (2) whenever hereafter a school district of the second, third, or fourth class shall be annexed to and merged in, and become a part of a school district of the first class, the board of public education of said school district of the first class shall have power to levy a special school tax on the territory which comprised said annexed and merged school district to provide for the expense and maintenance of the schools thereof from the end of the school year of said annexed and merged school district to the beginning of the next school year in said school district of the first class, and to provide for and pay the floating indebtedness of said annexed and merged school district. Said levy shall not exceed one-half of the last previous total annual millage levied by said school district of the first class.

Approved—The 10th day of November, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 507

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 14, 1929 (P. L. 1721), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the service of process in civil suits on nonresident operators, or nonresident owners, of motor vehicles operated within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and making the operation of such a motor vehicle on the public highways of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania the equivalent of the appointment of the Secretary of the Commonwealth of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as the agent of the said nonresident, upon whom civil process may be served; and providing for further notice to the defendant in any such suit," providing for service of process on nonresidents, or residents who subsequently become nonresidents or conceal their whereabouts, on whose behalf a motor vehicle is being operated in Pennsylvania.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Motor Vehicles. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title and section 1, act of May 14, 1929 (P. L. 1721), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the service of process in civil suits on nonresident operators, or nonresident owners, of motor vehicles operated within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and making the operation of such a motor vehicle on the public highways of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania the equivalent of the appointment of the Secretary of the Commonwealth of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as the agent of the said nonresident, upon whom civil process may be served; and providing for further, notice to the defendant in any such suit," amended February 17, 1956 (P. L. 1068), are amended to read:

Title and section 1, act of May 14, 1929, P. L. 1721, amended February 17, 1956, P. L. 1068, further amended.

AN ACT

Providing for the service of process in civil suits on non- New title. resident operators, [or] nonresident owners or nonresident persons in whose behalf a motor vehicle is being operated or motor vehicles operated within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and making the operation of such a motor vehicle on the public highways of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania the equivalent of the appointment of the Secretary of the Commonwealth of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as the